

S.Ct. No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS,
a Non-Profit California Corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, a State Agency, and
LORETTA LYNCH, CARL W. WOOD, GEOFFREY F. BROWN,
and MICHAEL PEEVEY, in Their Official Capacities as Commissioners
of the Public Utilities Commission, and HENRY DUQUE,
as a Sitting Commissioner of the Public Utilities Commission,

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

MICHAEL J. STRUMWASSER (Bar No. 58413)
FREDRIC D. WOOCHEER (Bar No. 96689)
JOHANNA R. SHARGEL (Bar No. 214302)
DANIEL J. SHARFSTEIN (Bar No. 210806)
STRUMWASSER & WOOCHEER LLP
100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1900
Santa Monica, California 90401
(310) 576-1233

Attorneys for Petitioner
**FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER
AND CONSUMER RIGHTS**

CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS 1

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION 3

THE PARTIES 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 The PUC’s First Stipulated Evasion of State Law 5

 The Danger of Future Evasions of State Law 12

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 14

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 16

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 16

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 19

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 20

VERIFICATION 23

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS . 24

I. The PUC Is Violating the California Constitution by Consenting
to Judgments That Prevent It from Enforcing State Law. 26

 A. No State Agency May Stipulate to a Judgment or Order
 That Has the Effect of Preventing the Agency from
 Enforcing a State Law. 26

 B. The Orders to Which the PUC Is Consenting Conflict
 with, and Block Enforcement of, AB 1890. 27

II.	The PUC May Not Expend Taxpayer Funds to Subvert State Law.	32
III.	The PUC May Not Take Regulatory Action in a Closed Meeting Called Solely to Confer with Its Counsel Regarding Pending Litigation.	34
IV.	The PUC’s Interpretation of What Constitutes a “Change” in Rates Is Contrary to Law, Resulting in the Commission Taking Action in Unlawful Closed Meetings and Issuing Orders Without Evidence and Without Findings.	36
V.	This Court’s Writ of Mandamus Is Urgently Required to Close a PUC-Fabricated Loophole in Administrative Law Through Which the Commission Threatens to Drive Billions of Dollars in Rate- Decisions.	39
A.	Mandamus Is the Prescribed Means for Judicial Review of Actions of the PUC.	39
B.	Absent Immediate Action by This Court, the PUC Will Continue to Make Multi-Billion-Dollar Decisions That Are Contrary to Law but That the PUC Places Beyond the Reach of This Court’s Review.	41
C.	Beyond the Devastating Effects of the PUC’s Actions on Rates and Ratemaking, Those Actions Mark a Path for Any and Every Other California Administrative Agency Seeking Liberation from State Laws with Which it Disagrees.	42
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 299	5
--	---

STATE CASES

<i>Ahlgren v. Carr</i> (1962) 209 Cal.App.2d 248	32
--	----

<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens —California v. Dept. of Dev. Services</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 384	42
--	----

<i>Bd. of Soc. Welfare v. County of L.A.</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98	40
--	----

<i>Brian T. v. Pacific Bell</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 894	40
---	----

<i>California Homeless & Housing Coalition v. Anderson</i> (1985) 31 Cal.App.4th 450	40
---	----

<i>California Manufacturers Assn. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 251	37
--	----

<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 270	37
--	----

<i>Ferdig v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 96	42
--	----

<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126	40
---	----

<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 811	37
--	----

<i>Knoll v. Davidson</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 335	40
---	----

<i>Native American Heritage Comm'n v. Board of Trustees of the California State University</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 675	33
--	----

<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of California v. Van de Kamp</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 245	40
--	----

<i>United States F. & G. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 468	42
--	----

<i>Unnamed Physician v. Board of Trustees of Saint Agnes Medical Center</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 607	39
---	----

<i>Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc. v. County of Alameda</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223	32
---	----

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const.,	
art. III, § 3.5	<i>passim</i>
art. XII, § 7	4, 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1129	26
------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc.,	
§ 526a	20, 32, 39, 40
§ 1085	39
Gov. Code,	
§§ 11120-11132.5	34
§ 11120	16, 35, 38
§ 11122	35
§ 11123	16, 17, 18, 21, 34, 36, 38
§ 11126	<i>passim</i>

Pub. Util. Code,

§ 303	5
§§ 330-398.5	1
§ 367	5
§ 368	<i>passim</i>
§ 369	26
§ 401	4, 26
§ 404	4, 26
§ 431	4, 26
§ 454	19, 20, 33, 37
§ 1759	39, 40
